STATE OF TEXAS {}
COUNTY OF BURNET {}
CITY OF BURNET {}

On this the 12th day of September, 2023, the City Council of the City of Burnet convened in Workshop Session, at 5:00 p.m. **the** City of Burnet Council Chambers located at 2402 S. Water Street (Hwy 281 South, Burnet Municipal Airport) Burnet, Tx. thereof with the following members present, to-wit:

Mayor

Gary Wideman

Council Members

Dennis Langley, Ricky Langley, Mary Jane Shanes, Philip Thurman

Absent

Tres Clinton, Joyce Laudenschlager

City Manager

David Vaughn

City Secretary

Kelly Dix

<u>Guests</u>: Leslie Kimbler, Carly Pearson, Tony Nash, Adrienne Field, Brian Lee, Mark Ingram, Habib Erkan, Maria Gonzalez

Call to Order: Mayor Wideman called the meeting to order at 5:00 p.m.

CONSIDERATION ITEMS:

<u>Discuss and consider: Police and Fire dispatch services: D. Vaughn:</u> City Manager David Vaughn presented an overview of the current and the proposed 2023/2024 agreement with Burnet County for Public Safety Dispatch Services. Due to increased costs, staff has been researching the impact of moving dispatch services to the Marble Falls Dispatch Center and the costs associated with the change in service. Police Chief Brian Lee and Fire Chief Mark Ingram presented to all some of the issues currently experienced with the Burnet County Dispatch and the information they have received to date on the impact that the possible change would have on their respective departments. The City Manger informed all present that staff was in the due diligence period and working with Burnet County on the possible transition.

<u>ADJOURN:</u> There being no further business, Mayor Wideman adjourned the City Council Workshop meeting at 5:36 p.m.

ATTEST:

Kelly Dix, City Secretary

Gary Wideman, Mayor